

# **In the Supreme Court of the State of California**

In re

**WILLIAM MILTON,**  
on Habeas Corpus.

Case No. S259954

Second Appellate District, Division Seven, Case No. B297354  
Los Angeles County Superior Court, Case No. TA039953  
The Honorable Ronald Slick, Judge

## **ANSWER BRIEF ON THE MERITS**

XAVIER BECERRA  
Attorney General of California  
LANCE E. WINTERS  
Chief Assistant Attorney General  
SUSAN SULLIVAN PITHEY  
Senior Assistant Attorney General  
LOUIS W. KARLIN  
Deputy Attorney General  
NICHOLAS J. WEBSTER  
Deputy Attorney General  
State Bar No. 307415  
300 South Spring Street, Suite 1702  
Los Angeles, CA 90013  
Telephone: (213) 269-6103  
Fax: (916) 731-2122  
Email: DocketingLAAWT@doj.ca.gov  
Nicholas.Webster@doj.ca.gov  
*Attorneys for Respondent*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Issue Presented .....	11
Summary of Argument .....	11
Statement of The Case .....	15
Argument.....	21
I. <i>Gallardo</i> is not retroactive to Milton’s final judgment under state or federal law .....	21
A. <i>Gallardo</i> overruled this Court’s precedent to hold that, under the Sixth Amendment, only a jury may find facts underlying a prior conviction that enhance a sentence .....	22
B.    This Court has approved two tests for retroactivity, both of which seek to preserve finality while making retroactive those rules that are essential to accurate fact-finding.....	25
C. <i>Gallardo</i> is not retroactive under <i>Teague</i> , as it is a new procedural rule that does not announce a watershed change .....	32
1. <i>Gallardo</i> constitutes a new rule under <i>Teague</i> .....	32
2. <i>Gallardo</i> announced a procedural rule, eliminating judicial fact- finding in favor of jury fact-finding.....	35
3. <i>Gallardo</i> is not a watershed rule of criminal procedure .....	44
a. <i>Gallardo</i> replaced a fair and reliable sentencing procedure to vindicate defendants’ right to a jury trial .....	44

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
b. <i>Gallardo</i> does not alter bedrock criminal procedure.....	51
D. <i>Gallardo</i> is not retroactive under <i>Johnson</i> , as it is a new procedural rule that does not significantly impact fact-finding reliability .....	52
1. <i>Gallardo</i> created a new procedural rule.....	52
2. <i>Gallardo</i> 's purpose was to extend defendants' constitutional jury trial rights, not to improve fact-finding .....	53
3. Applying <i>Gallardo</i> retroactively would cause significant disruption .....	58
E. <i>Gallardo</i> is not retroactive under the unauthorized sentence exception to procedural default.....	60
F. If this Court finds that <i>Gallardo</i> is retroactive, the remedy is to remand to permit the trial court to determine whether Milton admitted personal firearm use .....	61
Conclusion .....	66

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Allen v. Ives</i> (9th Cir. 2020) 950 F.3d 1184.....	42, 43
<i>Almendarez-Torres v. United States</i> (1998) 523 U.S. 224.....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> (2000) 530 U.S. 466.....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Beard v. Banks</i> (2004) 542 U.S. 406.....	32, 33
<i>Blakely v. Washington</i> (2004) 542 U.S. 296.....	48
<i>Breed v. Jones</i> (1975) 421 U.S. 519.....	41
<i>Caspari v. Bohlen</i> (1994) 510 U.S. 383.....	33
<i>Crawford v. Washington</i> (2004) 541 U.S. 36.....	40, 50, 52, 56
<i>Cunningham v. California</i> (2007) 549 U.S. 270.....	33
<i>Danforth v. Minnesota</i> (2008) 552 U.S. 264.....	25
<i>Descamps v. United States</i> (2013) 570 U.S. 254.....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Desist v. United States</i> (1969) 394 U.S. 244.....	27, 28

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
<i>DeStefano v. Woods</i> (1968) 392 U.S. 631 .....	47, 48, 54, 56
<i>Edwards v. Arizona</i> (1981) 451 U.S. 477 .....	27
<i>Gideon v. Wainwright</i> (1963) 372 U.S. 335 .....	51, 52
<i>Graham v. Collins</i> (1993) 506 U.S. 461 .....	44
<i>Griffith v. Kentucky</i> (1987) 479 U.S. 314 .....	47
<i>In re Haden</i> (2020) 49 Cal.App.5th 1091 .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Brown</i> (2020) 45 Cal.App.5th 699 .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Gomez</i> (2009) 45 Cal.4th 650 .....	25, 30, 33
<i>In re Harris</i> (1993) 5 Cal.4th 813 .....	31, 59, 60
<i>In re Johnson</i> (1970) 3 Cal.3d 404 .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Lopez</i> (2016) 246 Cal.App.4th 350 .....	53
<i>In re Lucero</i> (2011) 200 Cal.App.4th 38 .....	58
<i>In re Martinez</i> (2017) 3 Cal.5th 1216 .....	30, 53, 61

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
<i>In re Milton</i> (2019) 42 Cal.App.5th 977 .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Reno</i> (2012) 55 Cal.4th 428.....	31
<i>In re Ruedas</i> (2018) 23 Cal.App.5th 777 .....	30
<i>In re Scott</i> (2020) 49 Cal.App.5th 1003.....	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Serrano</i> (1995) 10 Cal.4th 447.....	32
<i>In re Thomas</i> (2018) 30 Cal.App.5th 744.....	26
<i>In re Waltreus</i> (1965) 62 Cal.2d 218.....	60
<i>Johnson v. U.S.</i> (2015) 135 S.Ct. 2551.....	43
<i>Jones v. Smith</i> (9th Cir. 2000) 231 F.3d 1227.....	37
<i>Leary v. United States</i> (1969) 395 U.S. 6.....	49
<i>Linkletter v. Walker</i> (1965) 381 U.S. 618.....	26, 27
<i>Mackey v. United States</i> (1971) 401 U.S. 667.....	27
<i>Mathis v. United States</i> (2016) 136 S.Ct. 2243.....	<i>passim</i>

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
<i>McCoy v. United States</i> (11th Cir. 2001) 266 F.3d 1245.....	51
<i>Miller v. Alabama</i> (2012) 567 U.S. 460.....	42
<i>Montgomery v. Louisiana</i> (2016) 136 S.Ct. 718.....	42
<i>Muhammad v. Wilson</i> (4th Cir. 2017) 715 Fed. Appx. 251 .....	43
<i>People v. Anderson</i> (2009) 47 Cal.4th 92.....	37
<i>People v. Avery</i> (2002) 27 Cal.4th 49.....	37
<i>People v. Banks</i> (1979) 75 Ill.2d 383 .....	16
<i>People v. Frierson</i> (2017) 4 Cal.5th 225.....	22, 46
<i>People v. Gallardo</i> (2017) 4 Cal.5th 120.....	passim
<i>People v. Guerra</i> (1984) 37 Cal.3d 385 .....	29, 33, 52, 54
<i>People v. Guerra</i> (1985) 40 Cal.3d 377 .....	14, 16
<i>People v. Guerrero</i> (1988) 44 Cal.3d 343 .....	22, 37, 48, 58
<i>People v. Hedgecock</i> (1990) 51 Cal.3d 395 .....	29

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
<i>People v. McGee</i> (2006) 38 Cal.4th 682.....	<i>passim</i>
<i>People v. Mutch</i> (1971) 4 Cal.3d 389 .....	58
<i>People v. Scott</i> (1994) 9 Cal.4th 331.....	60
<i>People v. Tenner</i> (1993) 6 Cal.4th 559.....	22
<i>People v. Trujeque</i> (2015) 61 Cal.4th 227.....	25, 41, 53
<i>People v. Turner</i> (1985) 171 Cal.App.3d 116 .....	63
<i>People v. Warner</i> (2006) 39 Cal.4th 548, 552.....	16
<i>People v. Wright</i> (2006) 40 Cal.4th 81.....	63
<i>People v. Zemke</i> (1987) 159 Ill.App.3d 624 .....	18
<i>Ring v. Arizona</i> (2002) 536 U.S. 584.....	36, 43, 47
<i>Saffle v. Parks</i> (1990) 494 U.S. 484.....	27, 28, 29, 32
<i>Schriro v. Summerlin</i> (2004) 542 U.S. 348.....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Taylor v. United States</i> (1990) 495 U.S. 575.....	33, 34

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
<i>Teague v. Lane</i> (1989) 489 U.S. 288.....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Moss</i> (8th Cir. 2001) 252 F.3d 993.....	51, 52
<i>United States v. Sanchez–Cervantes</i> (9th Cir. 2002) 282 F.3d 664.....	43, 51
<i>United States v. Sanders</i> (4th Cir. 2001) 247 F.3d 139.....	51
<i>Welch v. United States</i> (2016) 136 S.Ct. 1257.....	35, 41, 43, 44
<i>Whorton v. Bockting</i> (2007) 549 U.S. 406.....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Woosley v. State of California</i> (1992) 3 Cal.4th 758.....	29, 58
<i>Ybarra v. Filson</i> (9th Cir. 2017) 869 F.3d 1016.....	43
 <b>STATUTES</b>	
18 U.S.C. § 924(e).....	23
28 U.S.C. § 2101, subd. (c).....	33
Ill. Comp. Stat. Ann. 5/5-5-3.2(a)(1).....	18
Ill. Comp. Stat. Ann. 5/18-1(a) .....	15
Ill. Comp. Stat. Ann. 5/18-2.....	15
Ill.Rev.Stat.1987, ch. 38, par. 1005–5–3.2(a)(1) .....	18

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
Penal Code § 211 .....	15, 16
Penal Code § 245(a) .....	24
Penal Code § 667 subd. (a)(1) .....	15, 63
Penal Code § 667 subs. (b)-(i) .....	15
Penal Code § 1170.12 subs. (a)-(d)).....	15
Penal Code § 1192.7 subd. (c)(8) .....	14, 16
 <b>CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS</b>	
U.S. Const. 1st Amendment .....	49
U.S. Const. 5th Amendment .....	49
U.S. Const. 6th Amendment .....	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. 14th Amendment .....	22
 <b>COURT RULES</b>	
California Rules of Court, Rule 8.516(b) .....	63
